

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF INDUSTRY
RESPONDENTS CALPINE CORPORATION,
EXELON CORPORATION, NATIONAL GRID
GENERATION LLC, AND PUBLIC SERVICE
ENTERPRISE GROUP INCORPORATED**

BRENDAN K. COLLINS

Counsel of Record

ROBERT B. MCKINSTRY, JR.

RONALD M. VARNUM

LORENE L. BOUDREAU

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

(215) 665-8500

collins@ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Industry Respondents
Calpine Corporation, Exelon
Corporation, National Grid Generation
LLC and Public Service Enterprise
Group Incorporated*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF
THE QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. The Remand Order Does Not Conflict With The Decision In <i>Michigan v. EPA</i>	8
II. There Is No Circuit Split As To Whether A Court May Remand Without Vacatur.....	12
A. Like the D.C. Circuit, the Fifth Circuit and Eighth Circuit Sometimes Remand Without Vacatur	12
B. The D.C. Circuit Applies a Long- Standing, Fact-Bound Inquiry in Considering Whether to Vacate a Rule on Remand	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Petitioners Lack Standing and Their Request for Relief From the Remand Order is Moot.	16
A. Petitioners Lack Standing.	16
B. The Supplemental Finding Rendered the Case Moot.....	17
C. The Mootness Exception Cited By Petitioners Does Not Apply.....	18
IV. The Bright-Line Rule that Petitioners Advocate is Unworkable and Would Be Disruptive to Industry.....	21
A. A Bright-Line Rule Requiring Vacatur Whenever An Agency Has Erred Would Produce Inequitable Outcomes.	21
B. The <i>Allied-Signal</i> Test is Far Superior to the Bright-Line Rule Offered by Petitioners.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	16
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	18
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	17
<i>Central and South West Services, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	10, 26
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>amended on reh’g</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Natural Res. and Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	24
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	25
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	20-21
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	17, 21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>on petition for reh'g</i> , 550 F.3d 1176.	19, 21, 22
<i>Radio–Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).	13
<i>Southern Co. Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).	16, 18
<i>Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).	16
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).	19
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 649 F.2d 572 (8th Cir. 1981).	11, 12
<i>U.S. v. Shotwell Mfg. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 233 (1957).	11
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).	11, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>White Stallion Energy Center, LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 7
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11, 25

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution, Art. III, § 2.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7412(i)(3)(B).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	3, 4, 7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1).....	14
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	19
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	1, 23
80 Fed. Reg. 75,025 (Dec. 1, 2015).....	4
81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016).....	2, 7
SNL, <i>EPA Grants MATS Extensions to 5 Coal Plants Totaling over 2,300 MW</i> (April 19, 2016).....	23
